
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024Hong Kong

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

16538 HONG KONG Balance collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used in mixed 
condition incls: E7 used to 50c SG98. GV wmk MCA to $1 used. Script to $2 f.u. 
SJ set used. GVI $5 SG159 m.m. $10 SG162b used. 1949 UPU set m.m.  Cat 
£550+ (78).

 £150.00

16539 HONG KONG 62/70 KEVII Crown CA wmk 1c, 4c to 30c, mint, all very fresh colours, 10c is 
unmounted. Very fine group (8)

US8 
PH 

£88.00

16540 HONG KONG 6 1862 QV: 48c rose. FU Cat. £375 US PH £178.00

16541 HONG KONG 1862-1911 Old Time, mostly used collection, inc 1862 24c, 1863 CC Wmk range 
to 48c, 1880 5c on 18c & 10c on 12c, 1885-98 s/c range to $1 on 96c & 50c on 
48c mint, KEVII 1903 set to $1, 1904-06 set to $1, 1907-11 set to 50c. (65+) Cat. 
£1200 

 £200.00

16542 HONG KONG 1862-1926 Used collection on 'Imperial' leaves(109) including 1862-3 no wmk 
2c,8c, 1863-71 CC values to 96c, 1904-06 MCA values to $1, 1907-11 MCA values 
to 50c, mainly fine

 £200.00

16543 HONG KONG 1 1862-3 No wmk 2c brown mint, part original gum Cat. £550  PH £150.00

16544 HONG KONG 11 1862-3 No wmk 2c brown mint, a few short perfs, small tear Cat. £550 US2 £47.00

16545 HONG KONG 2 1862-3 No wmk 8c yellow buff mint, part original gum, small adhesion on 
reverse Cat. £800 

 PH £160.00

16546 HONG KONG 3 1862-3 No wmk 12c pale greenish blue mint, cut down wing margin at left Cat. 
£650 

 PH £130.00

16547 HONG KONG 4 1862-3 No wmk 18c lilac used, blue S1 killer, a few short perfs Cat. £140 US4 £30.00

16548 HONG KONG 5 1862-3 No wmk 24c green used, blue B62, slightly aged Cat. £120 US4 £25.00

16549 HONG KONG 5 1862-3 No wmk 24c green used, black B62, light crease Cat. £120 US4 £25.00

16550 HONG KONG 5 1862-3 No wmk 24c green fine used, blue B62 pmk Cat. £120 US3 PH £44.00

16551 HONG KONG 6 1862-3 No wmk 48c rose fine used, blue B62 Cat. £375 US2 PH £172.00

16552 HONG KONG 7 1862-3 No wmk 96c brownish grey fresh unused without gum, slightly trimmed 
at left Cat. £4000 

 PH £500.00

16553 HONG KONG 1862-63 1c (faults), 1863-71 dupl. values to 48c and 96c (2), 1877 16c, 1882-96 
2c rose-pink (2, one traces of o.g. with faults), duplication of most vals to 30c, 
incl. 10c deep blue-green (2), 1885 50c on 48c (2) and $1 on 96c (all these good 
used), 1891 with Chinese characters 20c on 30c (17), 50c on 48c (6), 1891 
JUBILEE 2c and 1898 $1 on 96c (2), condition varies but many of those 
mentioned are good sound examples, poor to fine.  High Cat. value. (83)

US £245.00

16554 HONG KONG 1 1862-63 no watermark 2c brown, straight edge at right, blue B62 pmk, g.u. Cat. 
£130 

US £18.00

16555 HONG KONG 3,4,5 1862-63 QV no wmk 12c & 24c fine used plus 18c reperfed used. (3)  PH £70.00

16556 HONG KONG 3-4 1862-63 no wmk 12c (centred high) and 18c (centred low), v.g.u. Cat. £125 US £39.00

16557 HONG KONG 4 1862-63 18c lilac with part B62 cancel, fine Cat. £60  £25.00

16558 HONG KONG 5 1862-63 24c green, centred to SE, neat blue B62 pmk, very good used. Cat. £130 US £45.00

16559 HONG KONG 209-210 1862-73 $10 & $20 wmk Multi Crown upright, fine lmm. (2) Cat. £91  £30.00

16560 HONG KONG 10 1863 QV: 6c lilac FU Cat. £21 US £9.00

16561 HONG KONG 8/136 1863-1935 A very useful used collection on New Imperial leaves plus a few 
extras on a Hagner sheet. From QV 1863 x 11 vals to 48c, 16c on 18c, 28c on 
30c, 5c on 8c & 10c on 12c 1880 2c (2 shades) & 10c, 1882-96 x 9 vals(shades) to 
30c, 1885 20c, 50c & $1 opts ($1 s

 £360.00

16562 HONG KONG 1863-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(145) including 1935 
Silver jubilee set mint and used, 1938-48 values to $5,$10 mint, 1941 Cent set 
mint and used, mainly fine

 £150.00

16563 HONG KONG 1863-1952 Mint and used collection on leaves(113) including 1863-71 CC 96c 
grey used, 1885 20c on 30c orange mint, 1891 Jubilee 2c used, one rounded 
corner, 1900-01 CA 12c blue, 30c brown mint, 1904-06 MCA $1,$2 with Paid All 
cancels, 1948-52 set ex $5 lilac and scarlet, $10 green and violet mint, these two 
are used, 1941 Centenary set mint, mainly fine

US2 £275.00
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16564 HONG KONG 1863-2006 Balance collection on A4 paper, spanning 1863 to 2006. Mixed, mint 
and (mainly) used, note QV with values to 48c (mostly damaged and not 
included in estimate) and Kings ranges to $10, then QEII with many sets to 1977 
being mint and used, finally odd values to 2006. Mixed condition, generally 
above average including fine. Estimated catalogue value £1000. Approx 400 
stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs. Includes odd damaged but not 
included in estimate.

US3 £204.00

16565 HONG KONG 1863-71 CC used collection(69) values to 96c(4), various shades, mainly fine US2 £195.00

16566 HONG KONG 10 1863-71 CC 6c lilac unused, small faults Cat. £450 US4 £29.00

16567 HONG KONG 10 1863-71 CC 6c lilac unused without gum, off centre Cat. £450  £80.00

16568 HONG KONG 11 1863-71 CC 8c pale dull orange mint, clipped at left Cat. £600  PH £100.00

16569 HONG KONG 12a 1863-71 12c pale blue (3, shades), h/r, m.m. Cat. £105 US £31.00

16570 HONG KONG 12a 1863-71 CC 12c blue with C1 killer, fine Cat. £25 US3 £10.00

16571 HONG KONG 12a 1863-71 CC 12c pale blue fine unused no gum Cat. £35  £10.00

16572 HONG KONG 13 1863-71 18c lilac, centred to SW, slight soiling, light cancel, good used. Cat. £350 US PH £67.00

16573 HONG KONG 13 1863-71 CC 18c lilac fine used Cat. £350 US2 PH £157.00

16574 HONG KONG 13 1863-71 CC 18c lilac fine used Cat. £350 US2 PH £157.00

16575 HONG KONG 13 1863-71 CC 18c lilac good used, light creasing Cat. £350 US2 £78.00

16576 HONG KONG 13 1863-71 CC 18c lilac fine used, off centre, couple of slightly pulled perfs at foot 
Cat. £350 

US4 
PH 

£89.00

16577 HONG KONG 13 1863-71 CC 18c lilac used, a few short perfs Cat. £350 US2 PH £94.00

16578 HONG KONG 13 1863-71 CC 18c lilac used, HSB perfin, off centre Cat. £350 US4 PH £57.00

16579 HONG KONG 15a 1863-71 CC 30c vermilion mint, clipped at top Cat. £900  PH £100.00

16580 HONG KONG 16 1863-71 CC 30c mauve fine unused without gum Cat. £275  PH £70.00

16581 HONG KONG 17w 1863-71 CC inverted 48c rose carmine wmk inverted, blue killer, fine Cat. £225 US3 PH £96.00

16582 HONG KONG 17w 1863-71 CC 48c rose carmine wmk inverted fine used Cat. £225 US2 PH £110.00

16583 HONG KONG 8/19 1863-71 2c to 96c (ex. 12c and 18c), incl. shades of 2c, 8c, 24c and 96c, plus both 
30c (vermilion with torn perf at upper right), generally sound and good to very 
good used. (13) Cat. £330 

US PH £78.00

16584 HONG KONG 8a 1863-71 2c brown, m.m. Cat. £150 US4 £35.00

16585 HONG KONG 8a 1863-71 CC 2c brown with full D29 killer, fine Cat. £140 US3 PH £59.00

16586 HONG KONG 8a 1863-71 CC 2c brown with F1 killer, fine Cat. £38 US3 £16.00

16587 HONG KONG 8a 1863-71 CC 2c brown with full A1 killer, fine Cat. £38 US3 £16.00

16588 HONG KONG 8b 1863-71 2c pale yellowish brown (wing margin at left), blemishes, very heavy 
m.m. Cat. £180 

US4 £14.00

16589 HONG KONG 9 1863-71 4c grey, centred to NW, ragged perfs at bottom, very fresh m.m. Cat. 
£160 

US £28.00

16590 HONG KONG 9 1863-71 CC 4c grey fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £160  PH £90.00

16591 HONG KONG 9b 1863-71 CC 4c slate mint, part original gum Cat. £130 US4 £29.00

16592 HONG KONG 9d 1863-71 CC 4c greenish grey wing marginal unused without gum, one short perf 
Cat. £350 

 PH £70.00

16593 HONG KONG 9f 1863-71 CC perf 12½ 4c slate  fine used, black B62, small red pen line Cat. £275 US4 PH £89.00

16594 HONG KONG 17 1865 QV: 48c pale rose FU Cat. £80 US £31.00

16595 HONG KONG 17a 1865 QV: 48c rose carmine. FU Cat. £42 US £17.00

16596 HONG KONG 13 1866 QV: 18c lilac FU Cat. £350 US PH £156.00

16597 HONG KONG 21 1876 QV: 28c on 30c mauve FU Cat. £55 US £25.00

16598 HONG KONG 24 1876-7 5c on 18c lilac fine used Cat. £75 US4 £25.00

16599 HONG KONG 20 1876-77 16c on 18c lilac fresh unused without gum Cat. £2500  PH £500.00
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16600 HONG KONG 21/5 1876-77 28c on 30c, 1880 5c on 18c and 10c on 12c, perf faults, fair to good 
used. Cat. £185 

US £25.00

16601 HONG KONG 22 1877 QV: 16c yellow FU Cat. £70 US £31.00

16602 HONG KONG 22 1877 QV 16c yellow, fine used with B62 cancel. Cat. £70 US2 £19.00

16603 HONG KONG 22 1877 CC 16c yellow fine used Cat. £70 US2 £32.00

16604 HONG KONG 22 1877 CC 16c yellow fine used, part A1 killer Cat. £150 US4 PH £51.00

16605 HONG KONG 22 1877 CC 16c yellow with part F1 killer, fine Cat. £160 US3 PH £59.00

16606 HONG KONG 22 1877 CC 16c yellow with heavy F1 killer, couple of short perfs Cat. £160 US4 £38.00

16607 HONG KONG 22 1877 CC 16c yellow with full Y1 killer, fine Cat. £140 US3 PH £52.00

16608 HONG KONG 22 1877 CC 16c yellow unused without gum, light crease Cat. £2000  PH £300.00

16609 HONG KONG 22/31 1877 16c yellow (short corner perf), 1880 2c, 5c and 48c (perfin 'HSB'), good 
used. Cat. £300 

US £41.00

16610 HONG KONG 23 1880 5c on 8c bright orange fresh unused without gum Cat. £1200  PH £300.00

16611 HONG KONG 23-5 1880 5c on 8c and on 18c, 10c on 12c, fresh, v.g.u. (3) Cat. £250 US PH £78.00

16612 HONG KONG 24 1880 5c on 18c lilac, very fine used Cat. £75 US £31.00

16613 HONG KONG 24 1880 5c on 18c lilac fine used Cat. £75 US2 £32.00

16614 HONG KONG 24 1880 5c on 18c lilac fine unused without gum Cat. £1000  PH £250.00

16615 HONG KONG 25 1880 10c on 12c, fresh, very good used. Cat. £55 US £20.00

16616 HONG KONG 25 1880 QV: 10c on 12c pale blue FU Cat. £55 US £25.00

16617 HONG KONG 25 1880 10c on 12c blue with full D27 killer, fine Cat. £100 US3 PH £44.00

16618 HONG KONG 25 1880 10c on 12c pale blue fine used, off centre Cat. £55 US2 £24.00

16619 HONG KONG 25a 1880 QV: 10c on 12c blue G/FU Cat. £120 US £29.00

16620 HONG KONG 25a 1880 QV: 10c on 12c blue FU Cat. £120 US £53.00

16621 HONG KONG 26 1880 10c on 16c yellow, v.fine used with part B62 cancel. Cat. £160 US PH £71.00

16622 HONG KONG 26 1880 10c on 16c yellow with full S1 killer, fine Cat. £200 US3 PH £73.00

16623 HONG KONG 26 1880 10c on 16c yellow good used, heavy S1 killer Cat. £200 US4 PH £51.00

16624 HONG KONG 27 1880 10c on 24c, indelible pencil marks on reverse, o/wise v.g.u. Cat. £120 US £37.00

16625 HONG KONG 27 1880 QV: 10c on 24c green FU Cat. £120 US £44.00

16626 HONG KONG 27 1880 10c on 24c green used, couple of short perfs Cat. £110 US2 £32.00

16627 HONG KONG 27 1880 10c on 24c green fine used Cat. £110 US £54.00

16628 HONG KONG 27 1880 10c on 24c green wing marginal with A1 killer, fine Cat. £150 US3 PH £59.00

16629 HONG KONG 27 1880 10c on 24c green unused with a little gum, heavy adhesions on reverse Cat. 
£1600 

 PH £400.00

16630 HONG KONG 28 1880 CC 2c dull rose unused without gum Cat. £275  £40.00

16631 HONG KONG 28/31 1880 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £250 US PH £111.00

16632 HONG KONG 28-31 1880 CC 2c to 48c(4) fine used Cat. £241 US2 £94.00

16633 HONG KONG 28-31 1880 CC 2c to 48c(4) fine used Cat. £241 US4 £77.00

16634 HONG KONG 28-31 1880 CC 2c to 48c(4) fine used, the 48c has part S1 cancel Cat. £241 US4 £77.00

16635 HONG KONG 28a 1880 CC 2c rose fresh unused no gum Cat. £300  PH £60.00

16636 HONG KONG 29 1880 QV: 5c blue FU Cat. £65 US £27.00

16637 HONG KONG 29 1880 CC 5c blue fresh unused no gum Cat. £800 US4 PH £89.00

16638 HONG KONG 29-31 1880 5c, 10c and 48c, fresh, sound, good to very good used. (3) Cat. £201 US £64.00

16639 HONG KONG 30 1880 CC 10c mauve with C1 killer, fine Cat. £75 US3 £29.00

16640 HONG KONG 32 1882 QV: 2c rose lake FU Cat. £42 US £16.00

16641 HONG KONG 32a 1882 QV: 2c rose pink FU Cat. £38 US £14.00

16642 HONG KONG 35 1882 QV: 5c pale blue. MM Cat. £55 US £25.00
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16643 HONG KONG 35 1882 QV: 5c pale blue. LMM Cat. £55 US £27.00

16644 HONG KONG 35a 1882 QV: 5c blue. MM Cat. £55 US £25.00

16645 HONG KONG 1882-1972 Mint and used collection on leaves(362) including 1885 surcharges 
used, 1891 14c on 30c used, 1900-01 CA set used, EVII values to $1 used, 1912 
MCA $2,$3 used, 1921-37 Script $5 used, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 
1949 UPU set mint, 1954-62 set to $10(both) mint, 1962 Annigoni set to $20 
mint, 1963 FFH mint, 1965 Churchill set mint, mainly fine

US3 £368.00

16646 HONG KONG 32a/9a 1882-96 2c (both), 4c, 5c, 10c mauve (thin), 10c green (2), 10c purple/red and 
30c (2), most with cds cancels, fair to very good used. (10) Cat. £140 

US £26.00

16647 HONG KONG 33 1882-96 CA 2c carmine fresh mint, very fine Cat. £60  £30.00

16648 HONG KONG 33/56 1882-96 2c, 5c and 10c purple/red, 1900-01 2c (two, one with gum toning), fine 
m.m. (5) Cat. £215 

US3 £63.00

16649 HONG KONG 33/8 1882-96 2c carmine (both), 4c, 5c and 10c purple/red, fresh m.m. (5) Cat. £250 US4 £63.00

16650 HONG KONG 34 1882-96 CA 4c slate grey mint, heavily mounted Cat. £42  £14.00

16651 HONG KONG 35 1882-96 CA 5c pale blue unused without gum, slightly soiled Cat. £55  £10.00

16652 HONG KONG 35, 37a 1882-96 5c pale blue (no gum) and 10c green (small part gum only), fresh 
unused. Cat. £245 

US £37.00

16653 HONG KONG 35a 1882-96 CA 5c blue mint, faint corner crease Cat. £55 US4 £9.00

16654 HONG KONG 37 1882-96 CA 10c deep blue green used, full HANKOW 1886 c.d.s., slight thin Cat. 
£50 

 £15.00

16655 HONG KONG 37a 1882-96 CA 10c green mint, creased Cat. £190  £30.00

16656 HONG KONG 38 1882-96 CA 10c purple/red mint, adhesions on reverse Cat. £45  £15.00

16657 HONG KONG 38w 1882-96 10c purple/red, WATERMARK INVERTED, h/r, very fresh m.m.  SCARCE. 
Cat. £750 

US4 
PH 

£222.00

16658 HONG KONG 39a 1882-96 30c grey-green, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £120 US4 PH £32.00

16659 HONG KONG 39a 1882-96 30c grey-green, light vertical gum creases, ragged perfs at bottom, fresh 
l.m.m. Cat. £120 

US £23.00

16660 HONG KONG 39a 1882-96 CA 30c grey green fine m.m. Cat. £120  £60.00

16661 HONG KONG 33 1884 QV: 2c carmine. MM Cat. £60 US £25.00

16662 HONG KONG 33 1884 QV: 2c carmine. LMM Cat. £60 US £27.00

16663 HONG KONG 40 1885 20c on 30c orange red fresh mint, very fine Cat. £200  PH £100.00

16664 HONG KONG 40/2 1885 QV: Surcharges. FU Cat. £158 US £71.00

16665 HONG KONG 40/50 1885 20c and 50c surcharges (each with firm's chop), 1891 with Chinese 
characters 20c (2), 50c and $1 (SHANGHAI cds), fair to good used. (6) Cat. £120 

US £28.00

16666 HONG KONG 41 1885 50c on 48c yellowish brown with Amoy c.d.s., fine Cat. £90 US3 £35.00

16667 HONG KONG 41 1885 50c on 48c yellowish brown with part Foochowfoo c.d.s., fine Cat. £90 US3 £35.00

16668 HONG KONG 41 1885 50c on 48c yellow brown fresh mint, very heavily mounted Cat. £450  PH £150.00

16669 HONG KONG 42 1885 QV surcherged issue $1 on 96c Grey-Olive, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £95 US4 PH £38.00

16670 HONG KONG 42 1885 $1 on 96c grey olive with Shanghai c.d.s., fine Cat. £120 US3 PH £44.00

16671 HONG KONG 42 1885 $1 on 96c grey olive fine used, SHANGHAE c.d.s., one short perf Cat. £120 US3 £37.00

16672 HONG KONG F8 1890 QV: 2c dull purple. No gum. MINT Cat. £200 US £27.00

16673 HONG KONG 39 1891 QV: 30c yellowish green FU Cat. £50 US £20.00

16674 HONG KONG 43 1891 7c on 10c, natural printer's ink marks at left, patch of adherence on gum, 
fresh m.m. Cat. £95 

US4 £22.00

16675 HONG KONG 43 1891 7c on 10c green fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £100  £60.00

16676 HONG KONG 43-4 1891 7c on 10c and 14c on 30c (cds cancel), v.g.u. Cat. £100 US £33.00

16677 HONG KONG 44 1891 14c on 30c mauve fine used Cat. £85 US2 £32.00

16678 HONG KONG 44 1891 14c on 30c mauve left wing marginal used, Amoy c.d.s., slight thin Cat. 
£150 

US3 £35.00
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16679 HONG KONG 44 1891 14c on 30c mauve fresh mint, fine Cat. £250  PH £125.00

16680 HONG KONG 45a 1891 20c on 30c yellow green without Chinese characters fine m.m. Cat. £140  PH £80.00

16681 HONG KONG 45a 1891 20c on 30c grey-green used with Shaghai cds cancel, a coupl of blunt perfs 
at top right, o/w a fine stamp. Cat. £160 

 PH £55.00

16682 HONG KONG 46 1891 50c on 48c dull purple, lightly used with indistict cancel. Fine for this Cat. 
£375 

 PH £100.00

16683 HONG KONG 46 1891 50c on 48c dull purple without Chinese characters fresh m.m., very fine 
Cat. £350 

 PH £200.00

16684 HONG KONG 47 1891 QV $1 on 96c purple on red with squared cancel of 1893 (fiscal use?). Very 
fine spacefiller. (SG £400 as postally used)

 PH £50.00

16685 HONG KONG 48 1891 20c on 30c yellow green with Chinese characters fine m.m. Cat. £60  £30.00

16686 HONG KONG 48,48a 1891 20c on 30c yellowish green, 20c on 30c grey green mint or unused, the 
former without gum Cat. £97 

US2 £24.00

16687 HONG KONG 48a 1891 QV: 20c on 30c grey green. MM Cat. £45 US £19.00

16688 HONG KONG 48a 1891 20c on 30c grey green fresh m.m. Cat. £42 US4 £15.00

16689 HONG KONG 48a & 49 1891 QV Definitives surcharged 20c on 30c Grey-Green (Small thin) and 50c on 
48c Dull Purple, good used pmk a little heavy.  (2) Cat. £127 

US5 £27.00

16690 HONG KONG 49 1891 with Chinese characters 50c on 48c, m.m. Cat. £85 US £29.00

16691 HONG KONG 49 1891 50c on 48c dull purple with Chinese characters fresh m.m., fine Cat. £85  £45.00

16692 HONG KONG 51 1891 2c carmine f.u. Cat. £130 US5 £39.00

16693 HONG KONG 51 1891 2c carmine f.u. Cat. £130 US5 £39.00

16694 HONG KONG 51 1891 Jubilee 2c, shaved second 'E' flaw, faults, part o.g. Cat. £500 US PH £49.00

16695 HONG KONG 51 1891 Jubilee 2c carmine fine used, B62 killer Cat. £130 US4 PH £47.00

16696 HONG KONG 51 1891 Jubilee 2c carmine fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £500  PH £300.00

16697 HONG KONG 34 1896 QV: 4c slate grey MM Cat. £42 US £18.00

16698 HONG KONG 34 1896 QV: 4c slate grey LMM Cat. £42 US £21.00

16699 HONG KONG F10 1897 $1 on $2 olive green mint, disturbed gum, off centre Cat. £250  PH £80.00

16700 HONG KONG 52 1898 $1 on 96c black mint, heavily mounted Cat. £250 US2 PH £86.00

16701 HONG KONG 52a/5 1898 with Chinese characters $1 on 96c (faint firm's chop) and 1898 10c on 30c, 
good used. Cat. £130 

US £25.00

16702 HONG KONG 54 1898 10c on 30c grey green without Chinese characters fresh m.m., very fine 
Cat. £650 

 PH £380.00

16703 HONG KONG 55 1898 10c on 30c grey  green with Chinese characters fine m.m. Cat. £80  £40.00

16704 HONG KONG 56/136 1900 to 1935 good duplicated coll. (possible postmark interest) on Prinz 
stockleaves, some useful medium values, virtually all used. (138)

US £88.00

16705 HONG KONG 56-61 1900-01 CA set(6) fresh mint, the 30c has a light corner crease Cat. £225  £90.00

16706 HONG KONG 56-7 1900-01 2c and 4c, h/r, m.m. Cat. £55 US £20.00

16707 HONG KONG 61 1900-01 30c brown, centred to SE, l.m.m. Cat. £65 US £21.00

16708 HONG KONG 61 1901 QV: 30c brown FU Cat. £32 US £13.00

16709 HONG KONG 61 1901 QV: 30c brown MM Cat. £75 US £28.00

16710 HONG KONG 23 1903 $2 slate & scarlet with fiscal oval cancel of June 1904, SG cat £400 as 
postally used, fine spacefiller

US PH £44.00

16711 HONG KONG 62, 79a 1903 2c green (2) and 1904 5c dull green & brown orange EVII issue both used in 
China with Chinese CANTON cds's.

 £10.00

16712 HONG KONG 62/6 1903 1c dull purple & brown, 2c dull green, 4c purple on red, 5c dull green & 
brown orange and 8c slate & violet EVII issue, wmk 'Crown CA' all fine mint. Cat. 
£100 

 £40.00

16713 HONG KONG 62/70 1903 1c, 2c, 8c, 12c and 30c, h/r, m.m. Cat. £125 US £47.00

16714 HONG KONG 62/76 1903 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £1900 US PH £1046.00
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16715 HONG KONG 62-68 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CA short set to 12c mint, fine & fresh looking some h/r 
on the 10c rest fine m.m. (7). Cat. £185 

US3 
PH 

£61.00

16716 HONG KONG 62-71 1903 set to 50c, incl. extra 20c and 30c (washed green), the 12c is mint, v.g.u.  
Also (not catalogued) $1 with firm's chop. (13) Cat. £180 

US £39.00

16717 HONG KONG 62-72 1903 CA set to $1(11) fine mint Cat. £511  £250.00

16718 HONG KONG 67 1903 10c purple & blue/blue l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 £21.00

16719 HONG KONG 71 1903 50c dull green & magenta good to fine used. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £14.00

16720 HONG KONG 71 1903 E7 wmk Crown CA 50c dull green & magenta part cds fine used. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £20.00

16721 HONG KONG 73 1903 KEVII: $2 slate & scarlet FU Cat. £400 US PH £200.00

16722 HONG KONG 74 1903 CA $3 slate and dull blue fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £450  PH £270.00

16723 HONG KONG 75 1903 KEVII: $5 purple & blue green FU Cat. £650 US PH £320.00

16724 HONG KONG 75 1903 CA $5 purple and blue green fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £650  PH £380.00

16725 HONG KONG 76 1903 KEVII: $10 slate & orange/blue. FU Cat. £500 US PH £254.00

16726 HONG KONG 76 1903 CA $10 slate and orange/blue fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £1400  PH £850.00

16727 HONG KONG 77,etc 1903 CA set to $1 ex 5c(9) fine mint Cat. £555  £250.00

16728 HONG KONG 86 1903 KEVII: $1 purple & sage green FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

16729 HONG KONG 1903-21 EwdVII & GV group used in slightly mixed condition on a stock card odd 
values all with cds cancels. EdVII SG65, 66, 78, 82,83, 91, 92,95. GV 101, 104, 
117, 118c, 123, 124, 124c, 126-29. (19). Cat. £60 

US2 £18.00

16730 HONG KONG 1903-54 Mint and used collection on Hagner sheets(approx 240) including 1903 
set to $1 mint, 1904-06 set to 30c mint, also $1 used, 1907-11 set to 50c mint, 
1912-21 $3,$10 used, 1921-37 $2 mint, $3,$5 used, 1938-52 values to $10(both) 
used, also $10 lilac and blue mint, 1954 $10 Mint, commems inc 1935-41 sets 
mint, mainly fine

US2 £313.00

16731 HONG KONG 62/72 1904 KEVII: Definitives to $1. MM Cat. £500 US PH £236.00

16732 HONG KONG 77/86 1904 KEVII: Definitives to $1 MM Cat. £600 US PH £267.00

16733 HONG KONG 79 1904 KEVII: 5c dull green & brown orange. FU Cat. £22 US £11.00

16734 HONG KONG 83 1904 20c slate & chestnut. l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 £21.00

16735 HONG KONG 83 1904 KEVII: 20c slate & chestnut. LMM Cat. £70 US £37.00

16736 HONG KONG 84 1904 KEVII: 30c dull green & black FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

16737 HONG KONG 84 1904 MCA 30c dull green and black with Hoihow c.d.s., pen marks on reverse 
Cat. £110 

US3 £35.00

16738 HONG KONG 85 1904 EwdVII wmk MCA 50c green & magenta ord. fine looking l.m.m. Cat. £110 US3 PH £44.00

16739 HONG KONG 85 1904 50c green & magenta m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

16740 HONG KONG 85 1904 50c green & magenta m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

16741 HONG KONG 86 1904 KEVII: $1 purple & sage green LMM Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

16742 HONG KONG 86 1904 $1 purple & sage green f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

16743 HONG KONG 86 1904 $1 purple & sage green f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

16744 HONG KONG 87 1904 KEVII: $2 slate & scarlet. MM Cat. £450 US PH £222.00

16745 HONG KONG 87 1904 KEVII: $2 slate & scarlet. FU Cat. £190 US PH £91.00

16746 HONG KONG 77/90 1904-06 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £2250 US PH £1157.00

16747 HONG KONG 78/9a 1904-06 4c (ordinary paper, h/r) and 5c (chalky paper), fine m.m. Cat. £71 US £26.00

16748 HONG KONG 79a/84a 1904-06 chalky paper 5c & 30c, h/r, m.m. Cat. £96 US £34.00

16749 HONG KONG 84a 1904-06 MCA 30c dull green and black chalky paper block of four, Shanghai 
Registered oval cancels, fine Cat. £128 

US3 £52.00

16750 HONG KONG 85 1904-06 MCA 50c green and magenta v.f.u., full Foochow c.d.s. Cat. £48 US3 £21.00

16751 HONG KONG 85a 1904-06 MCA 50c green and magenta fresh m.m. Cat. £95 US4 £30.00

16752 HONG KONG 86a 1904-06 $1 on chalky paper, small faults, most o.g. Cat. £180 US £28.00
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16753 HONG KONG 86a 1904-06 MCA $1 purple and sage green fine mint Cat. £180  PH £80.00

16754 HONG KONG 86-a 1904-06 $1, on ordinary and on chalky (some lightly toned perfs) papers, cds, 
v.g.u. Cat. £100 

US £27.00

16755 HONG KONG 87a 1904-06 MCA $2 slate and scarlet fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £350  PH £200.00

16756 HONG KONG 89 1904-06 MCA $5 purple and blue green fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £550  PH £320.00

16757 HONG KONG 77/98 1904-08 set to 50c (5c washed), plus cleaned $1, 1907-11 set to 50c (surface 
abrasion), good to fine used. Cat. £160 

US £37.00

16758 HONG KONG 88 1905 KEVII: $3 slate & dull blue FU Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

16759 HONG KONG 88 1905 KEVII: $3 slate & dull blue MM Cat. £375 US PH £187.00

16760 HONG KONG 85a 1906 KEVII: 50c green & magenta on chalky paper. MM Cat. £95 US £48.00

16761 HONG KONG 86a 1906 $1 purple & sage green on chalky paper. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

16762 HONG KONG 86a 1906 $1 purple & sage green on chalky paper. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

16763 HONG KONG 86a 1906 KEVII: $1 purple & sage green on chalky paper. MM Cat. £180 US £89.00

16764 HONG KONG 97 1907 E7 wmk MCA 30c purple & orange yellow part cds f.u. Cat. £60  £36.00

16765 HONG KONG 91/4 1907-11 1c, 4c and 6c, fine m.m. Cat. £81 US £28.00

16766 HONG KONG 91-8 1907-11 set to 50c, h/r, m.m. (8) Cat. £350 US PH £117.00

16767 HONG KONG 91-98 1907-11 EwdVII wmk MCA colour change short set to 50c mint, h/r on some.(8). 
Cat. £250 

US3 £68.00

16768 HONG KONG 91-99 1907-11 MCA set to $2 complete(9) fine mint Cat. £650  PH £380.00

16769 HONG KONG 94/7 1907-11 6c, 20c and 30c, fine used. Cat. £114 US £111.00

16770 HONG KONG 97 1911 EwdVII wmk MCA 30c purple & orange-yellow m.m. streaky gum with 
some h/r. Cat. £65 

US3 £21.00

16771 HONG KONG 97 1911 30c purple & orange yellow f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £15.00

16772 HONG KONG 98 1911 KEVII: 50c black/green FU Cat. £22 US £11.00

16773 HONG KONG 1911-35 KGV Collection, mostly used inc 1912-21 shaded range to $1, 1921-37 
shaded range to $3, 1917-21 'China' opt'd mint or used to $1, 1935 Jubilee set, 
Post Due 1923 set. (60+) Cat. £590 

 £175.00

16774 HONG KONG 100/116 1912 KGV: Definitives. No 2. FU Cat. £800 US PH £441.00

16775 HONG KONG 111 1912 KGV: 50c black/blue green MM Cat. £30 US £14.00

16776 HONG KONG 111 1912 KGV: 50c black/blue green LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

16777 HONG KONG 112 1912 $1 purple & blue/blue m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

16778 HONG KONG 112 1912 $1 purple & blue/blue m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

16779 HONG KONG 114 1912 KGV: $3 green & purple FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

16780 HONG KONG 116 1912 KGV: $10 purple & black/red FU Cat. £110 US £59.00

16781 HONG KONG 116 1912 GV wmk MCA $10 purple & black on red part Hong kong cds cancel, very 
slight defusion of the purple around King's Head. Cat. £110 

US5 
PH 

£30.00

16782 HONG KONG 1912-21 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA - SG100a - 1c Black-Brown, 
SG101 - 2c Deep Green, SG101a - 2c Green, SG102 - 4c Carmine-Red, SG103a - 
6c Brown-Orange, SG106a - 12c White back and SG111 - 1s Black/Blue-Green, 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £123 

US3 £57.00

16783 HONG KONG 100,etc 1912-21 MCA set to $1 missing 25c Type B but with 12c(2),50c(3) shades(15) 
fine mint Cat. £456 

 £200.00

16784 HONG KONG 100/116 1912-21 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £800 US PH £427.00

16785 HONG KONG 100/30 1912-21 values to 50c (3 shades) and $1 (surface abrasion), 1912-21 set to $2 
(ex. 8c grey), the 1c, 2c grey and 8c orange are mint, v.g.u. Cat. £115 

US £36.00

16786 HONG KONG 100-07 1912-21 set to 20c, incl. 2c shade, the 4c is the scarcer scarlet shade, the 8c is 
fine used, fresh m.m. (9) Cat. £190 

US £61.00

16787 HONG KONG 104/11d 1912-21 8c (both shades), 12c, 25c Type B, 30c (both shades) and 50c (emerald 
back), v.g.u. Cat. £166 

US £54.00
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16788 HONG KONG 104a 1912-21 MCA 8c slate irregular block of nine with Chefoo 1915 postmarks, some 
perf separation otherwise fine1 Cat. £405 

 £200.00

16789 HONG KONG 105 1912-21 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA - 10c Ultramarine, mint small h/r.  
Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £55 

US3 £24.00

16790 HONG KONG 108 1912-21 MCA 25c purple and magenta Type A used block1 1of four with Chefoo 
1915 postmarks, some perf separation, cat £192 as normals

 £100.00

16791 HONG KONG 108-9 1912-21 25c, Types A and B (centred to NW), fine m.m. Cat. £350 US6 PH £72.00

16792 HONG KONG 109 1912-21 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA - 25c Purple & Magenta (Type B), 
mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£144.00

16793 HONG KONG 109 1912-21 MCA 25c purple and magenta Type B used, couple of short perfs Cat. 
£95 

US3 £22.00

16794 HONG KONG 109 1912-21 MCA 25c purple and magenta Type B fine m.m. Cat. £300  PH £180.00

16795 HONG KONG 110a 1912-21 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA - 30c Purple & Orange, mint small 
h/r.  (Small pencil annotation and partial frame colour lines). Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £45 

US3 £21.00

16796 HONG KONG 111a 1912-21 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA - 1s Black/Blue-Green, White 
back, mint small h/r.  (Small pencil annotation on back). Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £40 

US3 £17.00

16797 HONG KONG 111d 1912-21 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA - 1s On Emerald Back, mint small 
h/r.   Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £40 

US3 £17.00

16798 HONG KONG 112 1912-21 KGV Definitive $1 Purple & Blue/Blue, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW) Cat. 
£75 

US4 £29.00

16799 HONG KONG 113 1912-21 KGV Definitives Wmk Multi Crown CA - $2 Carmine-Red & Grey-Black, 
mint med h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c SE) Cat. £200 

US3 
PH 

£92.00

16800 HONG KONG 113 1912-21 MCA $2 carmine and grey black fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £200  PH £120.00

16801 HONG KONG 114 1912-21 MCA $3 green and purple fine used, Registered c.d.s. Cat. £140 US4 PH £51.00

16802 HONG KONG 114 1912-21 MCA $3 green and purple fine used, P.P. cancel Cat. £140 US2 £55.00

16803 HONG KONG 114 1912-21 MCA $3 green and purple fine used, Registered c.d.s. Cat. £140 US4 PH £51.00

16804 HONG KONG 114 1912-21 MCA $3 green and purple fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £300  PH £180.00

16805 HONG KONG 115a 1912-21 MCA $5 green and red, white back, fine used Cat. £425 US3 PH £184.00

16806 HONG KONG 115a 1912-21 MCA $5 green and red/green, white back fresh m.m., very fine Cat. 
£650 

 PH £380.00

16807 HONG KONG 116 1912-21 MCA $10 purple and black/red fine used Cat. £110 US4 £38.00

16808 HONG KONG 116 1912-21 MCA $10 purple and black/red fine used Cat. £110 US4 £38.00

16809 HONG KONG 116 1912-21 MCA $10 purple and black/red fine used Cat. £110 US4 £38.00

16810 HONG KONG 116 1912-21 MCA $10 purple and black/red fresh m.m., fine Cat. £600 US2 PH £282.00

16811 HONG KONG 101 1913-22 KGV 10/- green & red on green used, bleache stain but neat cds, an 
attractive spacefiller. Cat. £140 

 £25.00

16812 HONG KONG 108 1914 KGV: 25c purple & magenta (Type A) MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

16813 HONG KONG 108 1914 KGV: 25c purple & magenta (Type A) LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

16814 HONG KONG 115a 1914 KGV: $5 green & red/green with white back LMM Cat. £650 US PH £352.00

16815 HONG KONG 115b 1917 KGV: $5 on blue green, olive back FU Cat. £425 US PH £231.00

16816 HONG KONG 115b 1917 KGV: $5 on blue green, olive back LMM Cat. £1300 US PH £668.00

16817 HONG KONG 109 1919 25c purple & magenta (Type B) f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

16818 HONG KONG 109 1919 KGV: 25c purple & magenta (Type B). Somewhat heavily mounted. MM 
Cat. £300 

US PH £107.00

16819 HONG KONG 109 1919 KGV: 25c purple & magenta (Type B) LMM Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

16820 HONG KONG 109 1919 KGV: 25c purple & magenta (Type B) FU Cat. £95 US £51.00

16821 HONG KONG 111c 1921 GV wmk MCA 50cblack on emerald surface m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £48 US2 £18.00

16822 HONG KONG 117/132 1921 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £225 US £120.00
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16823 HONG KONG 129 1921 KGV: $1 purple & blue/blue. MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

16824 HONG KONG 131 1921 GV wmk Script $3 green & dull purple fine cds used. Cat. £80  £50.00

16825 HONG KONG 132 1921 GV wmk Script $5 green & red v.f.u. Cat. £85 US6 PH £23.00

16826 HONG KONG 132 1921 GV wmk Script $5 green & red on emerald very fine cds used. Cat. £95  PH £65.00

16827 HONG KONG 117-26 1921-27 KGV values to 25c with slight duplication m.m. (12) Cat. £202 US6 £31.00

16828 HONG KONG 117,etc 1921-37 Script set to $5 except 3c grey(17) mint, the 50c has small faults Cat. 
£1000 

 PH £500.00

16829 HONG KONG 117/132 1921-37 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £1000 US PH £556.00

16830 HONG KONG 117/132 1921-37 KGV: Definitives. No2. FU Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

16831 HONG KONG 117/132 1921-37 KGV Script CA wmk set of 18 used, $3 & $5 with some colour fading, 
otherwise mainly very fine. Cat. £225 

 £50.00

16832 HONG KONG 117/24 1921-37 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c, 8c orange and 10c (gum toning), m.m. Cat. £72 US £22.00

16833 HONG KONG 117/29 1921-37 set to $1 (ex. 25c), incl. all listed shades plus extra 3c, h/r, fine m.m. 
Cat. £388 

US4 £108.00

16834 HONG KONG 117-29 1921-37 set to $1, incl. 2c yellow-green (pair), 4c and 30c shades, couple of low 
values with toned gum, o/wise fine m.m. (19) Cat. £400 

US6 £74.00

16835 HONG KONG 117-29 1921-37 set to $1, fresh m.m. (14) Cat. £250 US PH £80.00

16836 HONG KONG 117-36 1921-37 Set mint, the 8c is used, also SJ set mint(22), the $5 has a tone spot on 
one perf, others fine Cat. £1055 

US2 £329.00

16837 HONG KONG 118bw 1921-37 Script 2c blue green wmk inverted mint, toned gum Cat. £110 US2 £32.00

16838 HONG KONG 122/31 1921-37 8c grey $2 and $3, v.g.u. Cat. £132 US £44.00

16839 HONG KONG 126-a 1921-37 25c, top marginal pair with plate number '2', one (R1/3) with BROKEN 
FLOWER variety, naturally streaky gum, u.m. Cat. £60 

US £31.00

16840 HONG KONG 128 1921-37 KGV Definitive 5c Black/Emerald, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW) Cat. £35 US4 £14.00

16841 HONG KONG 131 1921-37 $3 green and dull purple, fine used. Cat. £80 US £33.00

16842 HONG KONG 131 1921-37 Script $3 green and dull purple v.f.u. Cat. £75 US3 £34.00

16843 HONG KONG 131 1921-37 Script $3 green and dull purple fine used Cat. £75 US2 £32.00

16844 HONG KONG 131 1921-37 Script $3 green and dull purple fine used Cat. £75 US £39.00

16845 HONG KONG 131 1921-37 Script $3 green and purple very fine used tied to piece by Air Mail c.d.s. 
Cat. £75 

US4 £25.00

16846 HONG KONG 131 1921-37 Script $3 green and purple fine used Cat. £80  £40.00

16847 HONG KONG 132 1921-37 Script $5 green and red/emerald fine used, Air Mail pmk Cat. £85 US £44.00

16848 HONG KONG 132 1921-37 Script $5 green and red/emerald v.f.u. Cat. £85 US3 £34.00

16849 HONG KONG 132 1921-37 Script $5 green and red/emerald good used, smudged pmk Cat. £85 US2 £32.00

16850 HONG KONG 132 1921-37 Script $5 green and red/emerald fine used, Registered c.d.s. Cat. £85 US4 £29.00

16851 HONG KONG D1/5 1923 KGV: Postage Dues FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

16852 HONG KONG D1-5 1923 Postage Due set to 10c, thin spot on 6c, toning, m.m. (5) Cat. £160 US £34.00

16853 HONG KONG D4 1923 KGV: Postage Due 6c yellow VLMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

16854 HONG KONG D4 1923 KGV: Postage Due 6c yellow LMM Cat. £40 US £20.00

16855 HONG KONG D1/12 1923-56 P. Dues to 10c used (ex. 6c) incl. papers and wmks (plus 1c x 4 mint), 
1938-63 set to 50c mint incl. all papers, etc., fair to fine. (32) Cat. £230 

US £700.00

16856 HONG KONG 128 1924 50c black/emerald. l.m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £10.00

16857 HONG KONG 132 1925 $5 green & red/emerald. f.u. Cat. £85 US5 £26.00

16858 HONG KONG 131 1926 $3 green & dull purple. f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

16859 HONG KONG D4a 1931 6c yellow with sideways wmk f.u. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

16860 HONG KONG D4a 1931 KGV: Postage Due 6c yellow with sideways wmk FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

16861 HONG KONG 133/136 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set. (4) Cat. £55  £30.00

16862 HONG KONG 133/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee MM Cat. £55 US £25.00
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16863 HONG KONG 133/6 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

16864 HONG KONG 133/61 1935 Silver Jubilee (mint/used), 1937 Coronation, 1938-52 values (18) to $2 
(both), incl. mint $1 orange & green, plus $10 green and violet with perfin, etc., 
g.u.

US £54.00

16865 HONG KONG 133-136 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £55 US3 £22.00

16866 HONG KONG 133-36 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 m.m. some h/r. Cat. £55 US2 £22.00

16867 HONG KONG 133-4,13 1935 Silver Jubilee set ex 10c fine m.m. Cat. £44  £15.00

16868 HONG KONG 133-6 1935 Silver Jubilee, m.m. (4) Cat. £55 US £21.00

16869 HONG KONG 133-6 1935 Silver Jubilee, m.m. (4) Cat. £55 US £20.00

16870 HONG KONG 133-6 1935 Silver Jubilee set fresh m.m., fine Cat. £55 US4 £19.00

16871 HONG KONG 145-148 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £20  £11.00

16872 HONG KONG 1935-71 Mint collection on leaves(104) including 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 1938-52 
values to $5, 1941 Centenary set, 1949 UPU set, 1954 set ex 65c,$1.30, 1962 
Annigoni set to $20, 1963-70 commem sets except Seacraft, a fine lot with some 
later sets unmounted Cat. £1135 

US4 £145.00

16873 HONG KONG 137/76 1937 duplicated coll. on Prinz stockleaves, incl. Coronation (3 mint sets, 5 used 
incl. First Day on piece), 1938-52 most values (19) to $2 orange & green, $2 
violet & scarlet (14), $5 lilac and scarlet plus green & violet (3), and $10 lilac & 
blue (5), 1940 Centenary to $1 (2, used), plus mint set (faults), 1947 Victory (10), 
1949 UPU to 80c (3, toning), mint to 80c (5), used, plus some extras, condition 
varies, fair to fine.  High Cat. value. (245)

US £206.00

16874 HONG KONG 1937-49 KGVI Complete Omnibus collection, NHM (11) Cat. £355  PH £250.00

16875 HONG KONG 137/176 1937-49 KGVI Coronation trio, Centenary set, Victory pair & UPU set of 4. All 
very fine mint(15) Cat. £166 

US7 
PH 

£27.00

16876 HONG KONG 1937-52 KGVI Collection, mixed mint & used, inc 1937 Coronation set used, 
1938-52 defin shade/perf range with all values to both $10, 1941-49 Cent set, 
Victory set & UPU set mint, Post Due 1938 set mint.(60+) Cat. £600 

 £125.00

16877 HONG KONG 1937-54 Mint collection(133) including 1946 $10 lilac and blue, 1949 UPU set, 
1954 set to $10, 1962 Annigoni set to $20, 1965 Churchill set, 1967-74 New Year 
sets, mainly fine lightly mounted mint

 £150.00

16878 HONG KONG 1937-73 Accumulation on leaves(100s) including 1938-52 set, heavily duplicated 
in places with many Branch office cancels, 1941 Centenary two sets, 1954-62 set 
to $10(11), 1962-73 Annigoni set inc duplicates, also Postage Dues, mainly fine

US3 £147.00

16879 HONG KONG 145 1938 KGVI: 10c bright violet. LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

16880 HONG KONG 149 1938 25c bright blue GVI issue, a good mint copy. Cat. £29  £10.00

16881 HONG KONG 149 1938 KGVI: 25c bright blue UMM Cat. £29 US £17.00

16882 HONG KONG 151 1938 30c yellow olive l.m.m. Cat. £150 US5 £30.00

16883 HONG KONG 151 1938 KGVI: 30c yellow olive LMM Cat. £150 US £53.00

16884 HONG KONG 151 1938 KGVI 30c yellow-olive, corner marginal,  very lightly mounted mint Cat. 
£150 

US8 (B) £20.00

16885 HONG KONG 153 1938 50c purple. l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £12.00

16886 HONG KONG 153 1938 50c purple. l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £12.00

16887 HONG KONG 153 1938 50c purple. l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £12.00

16888 HONG KONG 155a 1938 KGVI: $1 dull lilac & blue with SHORT RIGHT LEG TO R variety. FU Cat. £190 US PH £102.00

16889 HONG KONG 155a 1938 KGVI: $1 dull lilac & blue with SHORT RIGHT LEG TO R variety. G/FU Cat. 
£190 

US £68.00

16890 HONG KONG 157 1938 KGVI: $2 red orange & green FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

16891 HONG KONG 157 1938 $2 red-orange & green m.m. Cat. £80  £40.00

16892 HONG KONG 159 1938 KGVI: $5 dull lilac & scarlet.  FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

16893 HONG KONG 161 1938 KGVI: $10 green & violet.  FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

16894 HONG KONG F12 1938 KGVI: 5c green LMM Cat. £100 US £36.00

16895 HONG KONG F12 1938 5c green, MSCA Wmk, lightly toned, NHM. Cat. £100  £50.00
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16896 HONG KONG 1938-52 KGVI Definitives - SG153 - 50c Purple, SG153a - 50c Deep Magenta Perf 
14½x14, SG153b - 50c Reddish Purple and SG153c - 50c Chalk Bright Purple, mint 
small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.   (4) Cat. £114 

US4 £45.00

16897 HONG KONG 1938-52 KGVI Definitives - SG140-144 - 1c to 8c, SG145a - 10c Dull Violet, SG146-
148 - 15c to 20c Scarlet-Vermilion, SG150 - 25c Pale Yellow-Olive, SG152 -30c 
Blue, SG154 - 80c and SG155b - $1 Pale Reddish Lilac & Blue Ordinary paper, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £91 

 £58.00

16898 HONG KONG 140,etc 1938-52 Values to $5(3), $10(2) lightly duplicated(66) mostly fresh mounted 
mint Cat. £1534 

US4 £158.00

16899 HONG KONG 140/162 1938-52 KGVI: Definitives. FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

16900 HONG KONG 140/162 1938-52 KGVI: Definitives. LMM Cat. £1100 US PH £392.00

16901 HONG KONG 140/162 1938-52 KGVI definitive set, never hinged mint (23) Cat. £1100  PH £700.00

16902 HONG KONG 140/56b 1938-52 QEII: Definitives to both $1 values. LMM Cat. £170 US £67.00

16903 HONG KONG 140-
155b

1938-52 KGVI - 17v from longer set: perf 14 - 1c pale brown, 2c, 4c, 5c, 8c, 20c 
black, 20c scarlet-vermillion, 25c (both colours), 30c yellow-olive heavily toned, 
30c blue (UM), 50c, 80c, $1 pale-reddish violet and blue heavily toned; perf 
14½x14 - 10c, 50c deep magenta. Apart from 30c blue, all lightly MM, some h/r. 
Cat. £260 

US8 £38.00

16904 HONG KONG 140-156 1938-52 KGVI - set of 17v to $1 (both), light to very lightly MM with h/r or hinge 
trace. Cat. £150 

US7 £29.00

16905 HONG KONG 140-
158a

1938-52 KGVI: definitives - 1c to $2 reddish violet (both) except $2 red-orange 
and green, various perfs, shades and papers (25). Mostly lightly MM with hinge 
trace, few UM and other with small h/r. Cat. £320 

 £160.00

16906 HONG KONG 140-56 1938-52 GVI short set to $1 red orange & green superb colours very fine u.m. 
(20c scarlet m.m.). Both shades of 1c, 2c grey both perfs, 50c x 2 SG153a & b. 
(excl $1 lilac). (19). Cat. £185 

US5 £49.00

16907 HONG KONG 140-62 1938-52 set complete to $10, the first issue $5 and $10 (barest trace of hinge) 
with normal toning, o/wise fine m.m.  A scarce set. (23) Cat. £1100 

US6 
PH 

£192.00

16908 HONG KONG 141a/76 1938-52 perf 14½ x 14 set to 50c, 1941 Centenary, 1946 Victory, 1949 UPU and 
1938-63 P. Due 6c and 8c, very fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £236 

US £84.00

16909 HONG KONG 145 1938-52 10c bright violet, NE corner pair from top of left pane, fine and fresh, 
u.m. Cat. £100 

US £49.00

16910 HONG KONG 146/55 1938-52 15c (three of each shade), 50c (ordinary paper), 80c and $1 lilac & blue 
on chalky paper (4, all with brown streaky gum), m.m. Cat. £190 

US £59.00

16911 HONG KONG 149 1938-52 KGVI Definitive 25c Bright Blue, mint small h/r.  (1 nibbled perf at top) 
Cat. £29 

US4 £9.00

16912 HONG KONG 149 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - 25c Bright Blue, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. 
Cat. £29 

 £18.00

16913 HONG KONG 149 1938-52 25c bright blue fresh unmounted mint Cat. £174 US4 £51.00

16914 HONG KONG 151 1938-52 30c yellow olive perf 14 mint, light gum crease Cat. £150 US4 £14.00

16915 HONG KONG 151 1938-52 30c yellow olive perf 14 fresh m.m. Cat. £150 US4 £19.00

16916 HONG KONG 151 1938-52 30c yellow olive perf 14 fine m.m. Cat. £150 US4 £19.00

16917 HONG KONG 151a 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - 30c Yellowish-Olive P14½x14, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £30 

 £19.00

16918 HONG KONG 153a 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - 50c Deep Magenta P14½x14, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £30 

 £19.00

16919 HONG KONG 156b 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - $1 Red-Orange & Green Chalk, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £55 

 £35.00

16920 HONG KONG 157 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - $2 Red-Orange & Green Chalk, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £80 

 PH £52.00

16921 HONG KONG 158 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - $2 Reddish Violet & Scarlet, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £55 

 £35.00

16922 HONG KONG 159 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - $5 Dull Lilac & Scarlet, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £75 

 £48.00
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16923 HONG KONG 160 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - $5 Green & Violet, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £80 

 PH £52.00

16924 HONG KONG 160 1938-52 $5 green and violet fine l.m.m. Cat. £80  £20.00

16925 HONG KONG 161 1938-52 KGVI Definitive $10 Green & Violet, f.u. with small h/r. (1 p/p SW 
corner) Cat. £140 

US6 
PH 

£35.00

16926 HONG KONG 161 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - $10 Green & Violet, mint small h/r.  (Has a small thin in 
SW corner).    Fresh bright colours. Cat. £750 

 PH £225.00

16927 HONG KONG 161 1938-52 $10 green and violet fine used Cat. £140 US £69.00

16928 HONG KONG 161 1938-52 $10 green and violet fine used, tiny surface rub Cat. £140 US4 £29.00

16929 HONG KONG 162 1938-52 KGVI Definitive - $10 Pale Bright Lilac & Blue, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £140 

 PH £90.00

16930 HONG KONG 162a 1938-52 KGVI Definitives - $10 Deep Bright Lilac & Blue, f.u. with small h/r. 
(Small pencil annotation and paper remains on back) Cat. £80 

US4 
PH 

£30.00

16931 HONG KONG 162b 1938-52 KGVI Definitives - $10 Reddish Violet & Blue block of 4, f.u. with small 
h/r x 3. Cat. £92 

US4 £35.00

16932 HONG KONG D6/D12 1938-63 Postage Due set, MSCA Wmk, NHM (7) Cat. £100  PH £70.00

16933 HONG KONG 163/68 1941 Centenary of British Occupation set, NHM (6) Cat. £90  PH £60.00

16934 HONG KONG 163/8 1941 Centenary u.m. Cat. £90 US5 £30.00

16935 HONG KONG 163/8 1941 Centenary l.m.m. Cat. £90 US5 (B) £18.00

16936 HONG KONG 163/8 1941 Centenary l.m.m. Cat. £90 US5 (B) £18.00

16937 HONG KONG 163/8 1941 Centenary f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

16938 HONG KONG 163/8 1941 Centenary 2c, 4c and 5c (all u.m.), 15c and $1, h/r, m.m. (5) Cat. £80 US £29.00

16939 HONG KONG 163/8 1941 KGVI: Centenary LMM Cat. £90 US £32.00

16940 HONG KONG 163/8 1941 KGVI: Centenary FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

16941 HONG KONG 163-168 1941 KGVI - Centenary of British Occupation - set of 6c, 2c to $1, mix of UM (2c 
& 25c), LMM h/r (4c, 5c & 15c) and LMM hinge trace ($1). Cat. £90 

US6 (B) £18.00

16942 HONG KONG 163-168 1941 KGVI - Centenary of British Occupation - full set of 6v to $1, mint, h/r. Cat. 
£90 

US3 £30.00

16943 HONG KONG 163-168 1941 KGVI - Centenary of British Occupation - full set of 6v to $1, good to fine 
used, h/r. Cat. £30 

US3 £10.00

16944 HONG KONG 163-168 1941 KGVI - Centenary of British Occupation - full set of 6v to $1, mint, h/rs and 
trace. Cat. £90 

US3 £28.00

16945 HONG KONG 163-168 1941 Centenary of British Occupation set of 6 vals 2c to $1, mint small h/r.   
Fresh bright colours.   (6) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

16946 HONG KONG 163-68 1941 Cent. British Occ. Set very fine cds used. (6). Cat. £30 US2 £14.00

16947 HONG KONG 163-8 1941 Centenary set to $1, fresh m.m. (6) Cat. £90 US £34.00

16948 HONG KONG 163-8 1941 Centenary set(6) fresh mint, hinge remnants Cat. £90 US4 £14.00

16949 HONG KONG 167-168 1941 KGVI - Centenary of British Occupation - 25c & $1, top 2v from set, fine 
used, h/r, both with registered cancellations. Cat. £22 

US3 £8.00

16950 HONG KONG 168 1941 $1 blue & orange. l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £10.00

16951 HONG KONG 158 1946 $2 reddish violet & scarlet l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £10.00

16952 HONG KONG 158 1946 KGVI: $2 reddish violet & scarlet LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00

16953 HONG KONG 160 1946 KGVI: $5 green & violet LMM Cat. £80 US £28.00

16954 HONG KONG 160 1946 KGVI: $5 green & violet FU Cat. £25 US £13.00

16955 HONG KONG 160 1946 KGVI: $5 green and violet, ordinary paper, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Cat. £80 

 £40.00

16956 HONG KONG 160 1946 $5 green & violet ord paper fine fresh looking m.m. Cat. £80  £40.00

16957 HONG KONG 162 1946 $10 bright lilac & blue f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

16958 HONG KONG 162 1946 $10 bright lilac & blue Slightly grubby. G/FU only. f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £13.00

16959 HONG KONG 162 1946 KGVI: $10 bright lilac & blue FU Cat. £65 US £35.00
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16960 HONG KONG 162 1946 KGVI: $10 pale bright lilac and blue, ordinary paper, perf 14. Lightly MM 
with hinge trace. Cat. £140 

 PH £70.00

16961 HONG KONG 162 1946 GVI $10 pale bright lilac & blue cds f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

16962 HONG KONG 162 1946 $10 pale bright lilac & blue ordinary paperfine fresh colour m.m. Cat. £140  PH £70.00

16963 HONG KONG 162a 1946 KGVI: $10 deep bright lilac & blue. FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

16964 HONG KONG 169a 1946 Victory 30c, with EXTRA STROKE variety, fine and fresh, u.m. Cat. £130 US PH £78.00

16965 HONG KONG 169a,170
a

1946 Victory 30c,$1 top marginals, each with 'extra stroke', fresh mint, the 
stamps are unmounted, very fine Cat. £280 

US4 £101.00

16966 HONG KONG 170a 1946 Victory $1, with EXTRA STROKE variety, gum yellowing, u.m. Cat. £150 US PH £59.00

16967 HONG KONG 162b 1947 $10 reddish violet & blue in a block of 4. f.u. Cat. £92 US5 £22.00

16968 HONG KONG 162b 1947 KGVI: $10 reddish violet & blue FU Cat. £23 US £12.00

16969 HONG KONG 162b 1947 KGVI: $10 reddish violet & blue. Odd very light gum tone. LMM Cat. £200 US £44.00

16970 HONG KONG D12 1947 50c blue wmk Script postage due well centred m.m. Cat. £75  £40.00

16971 HONG KONG 171,172 1948 RSW set fresh l.m.m., very fine Cat. £278  PH £100.00

16972 HONG KONG 171-172 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 10c Violet and $10 Carmine, mint small h/r.  
(SG172 - $10 has small black spot opposite the King's left shoulder).   (2) Cat. 
£275 

US4 
PH 

£94.00

16973 HONG KONG 171-172 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, fine used. Cat. £278 US3 PH £96.00

16974 HONG KONG 171-172 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 10c Violet and $10 Carmine, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours.  (2) Cat. £275 

 PH £178.00

16975 HONG KONG 171-2 1948 RSW, very fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £278 US PH £108.00

16976 HONG KONG 171-2 1948 RSW set mint, the $10 has traces of toning on the reverse of a few perfs 
Cat. £278 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

16977 HONG KONG 171-2 1948 RSW set very fine used Cat. £131  PH £70.00

16978 HONG KONG 171-2 1948 RSW set fine l.m.m. Cat. £278  PH £100.00

16979 HONG KONG 171-2 1948 RSW set very fine used Cat. £131  PH £70.00

16980 HONG KONG 171-2 1948 RSW set very fine used Cat. £131  PH £70.00

16981 HONG KONG 171-72 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £275  PH £165.00

16982 HONG KONG 171a 1948 RSW 10c, with SPUR ON 'N' variety, very fine used. Cat. £90 US PH £49.00

16983 HONG KONG 171a 1948 RSW 10c, with SPUR ON 'N' variety, yellowed gum, m.m. Cat. £100 US £34.00

16984 HONG KONG 172 1948 Silver Wedding $10 l.m.m. barely a trace, with very faint tone mark on two 
perfs bottom right. Cat. £275 

US2 
PH 

£86.00

16985 HONG KONG 172 1948 RSW $10 carmine fine used, one short perf Cat. £130 US £69.00

16986 HONG KONG 172 1948 RSW $10 carmine fine used Cat. £130  PH £70.00

16987 HONG KONG 172 1948 RSW $10 carmine used, some short perfs Cat. £130  £30.00

16988 HONG KONG 173-176 1949 75th Anniv of U.P.U. set of 4 vals 10c to 80c, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (4) Cat. £50 

 £32.00

16989 HONG KONG 176a 1949 UPU 80cm with CRACK IN ROCK variety, very fine used. Cat. £180 US PH £98.00

16990 HONG KONG 156c 1952 $1 yellow orange & green in a block of 4. f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

16991 HONG KONG 177/241 1953 Coronation to 1966 UNESCO basic issues complete incl. defin sets, four 
commem sets are mint, o/wise v.g.u. (65) Cat. £330 

US £78.00

16992 HONG KONG 177/367 1953 Coronation to 1977 Tourism valuable and extensive coll/accum on Prinz 
stockleaves, heavily duplicated incl. better medium and high value definitives 
(some variable condition here), a few mint but nearly all commercially used to 
very fine.  Good lot for internet dealer?  (Sev. 100's) Cat. £2500 

US £303.00

16993 HONG KONG 1953-62 Collection on New Age leaves(71) including basic issues complete both 
mint and used, fine Cat. £532 

 £160.00
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16994 HONG KONG 1953-89 A comprehensive QEII collection, presented in mounts in an album with 
matching slipcase, mixed mint/nhm & used to 1969 then NHM to end, virtually 
complete for commemoratives, definitives, se-tenant issues & mini sheets. 
(500+ stamps & 13 m/s) Cat. £1600  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £700.00

16995 HONG KONG 186 & 18 1954 QEII 65c grey & $1.30 blue & red very fine u.m. (2) Cat. £55  £30.00

16996 HONG KONG 100 1954-62 $5 green and purple lowr right corner marginal with Plate number 1 
fresh m.m. Cat. £90 

US4 £19.00

16997 HONG KONG 178/90a 1954-62 5c, 25c, $1, $2 (hinge remain) and $5 yellowish green, fresh, fine m.m. 
(5) Cat. £152 

US PH £59.00

16998 HONG KONG 178/91 1954-62 Definitives f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

16999 HONG KONG 178/91 1954-62 Definitives f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

17000 HONG KONG 178/91 1954-62 Definitives f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £13.00

17001 HONG KONG 178/91 1954-62 set to $10 (NE corner example, never hinged), ex. $1.30, incl. shades to 
30c, plus 10c with coil join at bottom, very fresh, many are never hinged, fine 
mint. (17) Cat. £250 

US PH £108.00

17002 HONG KONG 178/91 1954-62 QEII definitive set with shades of most values to $10 x 10, used. (38) 
Cat. £210 

 £120.00

17003 HONG KONG 178/91a 1954-62 QEII: Definitives. Complete all shades. FU Cat. £92 US £44.00

17004 HONG KONG 178-189 1954-62 QEII Definitives vals 5c to $2, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright 
colours.  (12) Cat. £110 

US4 £39.00

17005 HONG KONG 178-
190a

1954-62 QEII Definitives vals 5c to $5 includes SG188b - $1.30 Bright Blue & Red, 
SG189b - $2 Light Reddish Violet & Scarlet and SG190a - $5 Yellowish Green  & 
Purple, f.u. with small h/r. (SG180 - 15c and SG187 - $1 are horiz pairs, SG190 - 
$5 is a vertical pair).  (15) Cat. £47 

US4 £19.00

17006 HONG KONG 178-91 1954-62 QEII definitive set, 30c & $2 l.m.m. the rest very fine u.m. (14) Cat. £250 US4 PH £89.00

17007 HONG KONG 187/87a 1954-62 $1 orange & green block of 4, variety 'Short right leg to R' on L/L/H 
stamp, fine used (4) Cat. £23 

 £18.00

17008 HONG KONG 188/88a 1954-62 $1.30 blue & red definitive control pair, variety 'Short THI' on R/H 
stamp, fine used (2) Cat. £53 

 £40.00

17009 HONG KONG 190a 1954-62 $5 yellowish green & purple block of 15, fine used (15) Cat. £165  £80.00

17010 HONG KONG 191a 1954-62 $10 light reddish violet & bright blue block of 12, fine used (12) Cat. 
£216 

 £100.00

17011 HONG KONG 191-a 1954-62 $10, both shades, fine l.m.m. Cat. £165 US PH £59.00

17012 HONG KONG 196/210 1962 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £42 US £20.00

17013 HONG KONG 210 1962 $20 multicoloured. f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

17014 HONG KONG 210 1962 QEII: $20 multicoloured. FU Cat. £32 US £14.00

17015 HONG KONG 196/208
cw

1962-73 set to 65c, incl. shades and papers, plus $5 glazed paper watermark 
inverted, fine m.m. (22) Cat. £175 

US £54.00

17016 HONG KONG 196/210 1962-73 Definitives f.u. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £12.00

17017 HONG KONG 196/210 1962-73 Definitives f.u. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £12.00

17018 HONG KONG 197ab/2
08c

1962-73 glazed paper set to $5 (ex. Rare $2), a couple are never hinged, fresh, 
fine mint. (6) Cat. £107 

US £37.00

17019 HONG KONG 208-10 1962-73 $5 (5), $10 (4) and $20, very good to fine cds used. Cat. £50 US £14.00

17020 HONG KONG 209-210 1962-73 QEII portrait - SG209 - $10 multicoloured bottom marginal vert pair and 
$20 multicoloured, f.u.  (2) Cat. £36 

US4 £14.00

17021 HONG KONG 211 1963 QEII - Freedom from Hunger - $1.30 bluish-green, mint, h/r. Cat. £30 US3 £9.00

17022 HONG KONG 211/41 1963 FFH, 1965 ITU and 1966 UNESCO, fine m.m. (6) Cat. £85 US £29.00

17023 HONG KONG 1963-96 Small very fesh collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards.   
SG212, SG214-217, SG239, SG242-246, SG247, SG250-251, SG255-256, SG260, 
SG263-266, SG270-275, SG278-282, SG299-301, SG329-330, SG703, SG706-707, 
SG711 and SG713.  (98) Cat. £126 

US7 £26.00

17024 HONG KONG SB9 1965 Booklet-$5 black/green complete, fine Cat. £120 US4 £51.00
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17025 HONG KONG 218-221 1966 QEII - Churchill Commemoration - set of 4v, mint, h/r. Cat. £50 US3 £14.00

17026 HONG KONG 218-221 1966 Churchill Commemoration set of 4 vals 10c to $2 all right hand marginals, 
superb u.m. (4) Cat. £50 

US2 £27.00

17027 HONG KONG 218-221 1966 Churchill Commemoration set of 4 vals 10c to $2 all right hand marginals, 
superb u.m. (4) Cat. £50 

US2 £27.00

17028 HONG KONG 239-41 1966 UNESCO set fresh u.m. Cat. £40 US4 £14.00

17029 HONG KONG 242/301 1967 New year to 1973 Festival commems complete, fine mint or used (mostly). 
(49) Cat. £170 

US £54.00

17030 HONG KONG 1967-95 Small superb u.m. collection - SG620-625 set of 6 in vert gutter pairs, 
SG673, SG677, SG718 top vert marginal strip of 4, SG719 - bottom vert marginal 
strip of 4, SG721 - top marginal vert strip of 4 and SG793-796 - set of 4 all left 
hand marginal blocks of 4.  (15) Cat. £48 

US2 £25.00

17031 HONG KONG 1967-95 Small superb u.m. collection - SG620-625 set of 6 in vert gutter pairs 
and SG793-796 - set of 4 all gutter vertical strips of 3 plus 1.  (10) Cat. £32 

US2 £18.00

17032 HONG KONG 1968 to 2006 good range of min sheets (many 1990's issues), Pres. Packs and 
illust. FDC's, slightly better items throughout, generally v. fine.  Cat. £250+  (50 
items).

US £73.00

17033 HONG KONG 254a 1968-73 Arms $1, wmk upright, glazed ordinary paper, h/r, fresh m.m. Cat. £160 US £54.00

17034 HONG KONG 1970-79 Lovely hinged f.u. collection on 11 album pages, includes 1 addressed to 
an address in Hong Kong First Day Cover from 1973 with SG281-282 Chinese 
New Year.  Year of the Ox issues.   Range between SG261-386.   (76 plus 1 FDC) 
Cat. £164 

US7 £34.00

17035 HONG KONG 1970-79 Lovely collection of f.u. with small h/r, on 5 stock cards.   Range 
between SG263-386.   (68) Cat. £172 

US7 £36.00

17036 HONG KONG 1971-92 Mint collection on leaves(313 stamps, 2 mini sheeets) with many good 
commem sets, 1987-88 Machins both sets to $50, almost all fine unmounted 
mint Cat. £701 

US4 £152.00

17037 HONG KONG 236 1972 QEII: $20 multicoloured. FU Cat. £90 US £43.00

17038 HONG KONG 283/96 1973 Definitives u.m. except for 30c which is m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £27.00

17039 HONG KONG 283/96 1973-74 sets to $20, ex. 15c, 25c and 65c, very fresh, fine u.m. (11) Cat. £65 US £27.00

17040 HONG KONG 283-96 1973-74 set to $20, fine u.m. (14) Cat. £100 US £44.00

17041 HONG KONG 311-324 1973-74 QEII from coinage issue Wmk W14 vals 10c to $2 (10c and 15c are in 
blocks of 4, f.u. hinged on 1 album page.   (16) Cat. £110 

US7 £22.00

17042 HONG KONG 283/324
e

1973-82 The 2 definitive sets to $20, all very nicely used, 1975 65c has light 
corner crease, o/w a very fine group(32)`` Cat. £155 

US7 £24.00

17043 HONG KONG 302/MS4
06

1974 New Year to 1981 commems complete (ex. 1975 Festivals - but incl. min 
sheet) and Birds, incl. min sheets, u.m./fine used. Cat. £175 

US £64.00

17044 HONG KONG 304-MS3 1974 QEII - Arts Festival - set of 3v plus MS, UM. Cat. £38 US3 £13.00

17045 HONG KONG 304-
MS307

1974 QEII - Arts Festival - set of 3v plus MS, lightly MM, h/r (MS without h/r). 
Cat. £50 

US3 £16.00

17046 HONG KONG 331-MS3 1975 QEII - Hong Kong Festivals - set of 3v to $2 plus MS, UM. Cat. £97 US3 £33.00

17047 HONG KONG 331-
MS334

1975 QEII - Hong Kong Festivals - set of 3v to $2 plus MS, lightly MM, h/r (MS 
without h/r). Cat. £25 

US3 £9.00

17048 HONG KONG 334 1975 Festivals mini sheet fine u.m. Cat. £60 US4 £19.00

17049 HONG KONG 335-7 1975 Birds set in horiz pairs with margin at right fine u.m. Cat. £40 US4 £14.00

17050 HONG KONG 324a/24
cw

1975-82 $2 pale green & brown plus $5 wmk inverted, fine marginal u.m. Cat. 
£20 

US £10.00

17051 HONG KONG 340 1976 no wmk 10c, two vertical pairs, fine and fresh, u.m. Cat. £96 US £31.00

17052 HONG KONG 364-7 1977 Tourism set in marginal blocks of four(16) fresh u.m. Cat. £20 US4 £7.00

17053 HONG KONG 369/886 1977 Orchids $1.30 to 1997 Birds extensive, heavily duplicated coll/accum on 
Prinz stockleaves, most commem sets missing low value, many high value defins 
(varied condition), odd mint set, poor to fine used.  Useful stock.  Cat. approx. 
£2600.  (Sev. 100's)

US £294.00

17054 HONG KONG B431/43 1980 QEII: Inland Revenue STAMP DUTY set. Fine, fiscally, used. FU Cat. £45 US £36.00
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17055 HONG KONG 1980-84 Lovely hinged f.u. collection on 5 album pages.   Range between SG387-
465.   (62) Cat. £99 

US7 (B) £20.00

17056 HONG KONG 1980-88 Lovely collection of f.u. with small h/r, on 5 stock cards and 4 hinged 
album pages.   Range between SG387-570.   (98) Cat. £198 

US7 £40.00

17057 HONG KONG 415/30 1982 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £66 US £29.00

17058 HONG KONG 415/30 1982 Definitive set, fine used (16) Cat. £50  £35.00

17059 HONG KONG 415-430 1982 QEII issue vals 10c to $50 (Missing SG420 - 60c) in a mix of singles, horiz 
pairs and $2 val is a block of 4, f.u. (15) Cat. £60 

US4 £25.00

17060 HONG KONG 429/30 1982 QEII: Definitives. The top 2 values. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

17061 HONG KONG 442-5 1983 Hong Kong by Night set in corner Plate blocks of four(16) fresh u.m. Cat. 
£68 

US4 £25.00

17062 HONG KONG 442-5 1983 Hong Kong by Night set in corner Plate blocks of four(16) fresh u.m. Cat. 
£68 

US4 £25.00

17063 HONG KONG 450-3 1984 Aviation set in corner Plate blocks of four(16) fresh u.m. Cat. £28 US4 £9.00

17064 HONG KONG 487 1985 $50 deep claret & brownish grey QE2 issue without wmk, a fine cds used 
copy. Small thin on reverse. Cat. £28 

 £10.00

17065 HONG KONG 493/6 1985 QEII: Queen Mother in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

17066 HONG KONG SB16a 1985 QEII: Booklet with SG 469 x 10. UMM Cat. £25 US £11.00

17067 HONG KONG SB18 1985 QEII: $17 Booklet. UMM Cat. £50 US £22.00

17068 HONG KONG 1985-2003 A collection of stamp booklets with contents presented in protective 
pages in an album, inc SG SB 20/39 & 43/58, plus Prestige types - SP3 Nature, 
SP4 Birds, SP5 Power, SP6 PO Anniv, SP7 Cyber etc. (43 booklets) Cat. £510  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £250.00

17069 HONG KONG 487 1985-87 $50, block of 10 (5 x 2), light boxed parcel cancels, v.g.u. Cat. £280 US £41.00

17070 HONG KONG 538A/52 1987 QEII: Definitives Type I. UMM Cat. £72 US £32.00

17071 HONG KONG 538A/52 1987 Definitive set type I shading, fine used (15) Cat. £55  £38.00

17072 HONG KONG MS533 1987 'Chinese New Year. Year of the Rabbit' issue miniature sheet fine mint. Cat. 
£25 

 £10.00

17073 HONG KONG 552b 1988 QEII issue $50 multicoloured horiz pair (Shading Type II) f.u. Cat. £36 US4 £14.00

17074 HONG KONG 631-634 1990 Chinese New Year.  Year of the Horse, set of 4 vals 60c to $5 all in right 
hand marginal blocks of 6, superb u.m. Cat. £59 

US2 £32.00

17075 HONG KONG 1990-97 A comprehensive NHM QEII collection, presented in mounts in an 
album with matching slipcase, highly complete for commemoratives, definitives, 
se-tenant issues, machine labels & mini sheets. (250+ stamps & 40+ m/s) Cat. 
£630  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £325.00

17076 HONG KONG 658/61 1991 QEII: New Year in left marginal GUTTER & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 6. UMM 
Cat. £30 

US £13.00

17077 HONG KONG 702-717 1992-96 QEII set of 28 vals 10c to $50, superb u.m.  (28) Cat. £50 US4 £20.00

17078 HONG KONG 717 1992-96 QEII - $50 Grey-Black, Black & Grey block of 12, f.u. (Parcel Post 
cancellation). Cat. £132 

US4 £52.00

17079 HONG KONG 717 1992-96 QEII - $50 Grey-Black, Black & Grey block of 8, f.u. (Parcel Post 
cancellation). Cat. £88 

US4 £34.00

17080 HONG KONG SG714p 1992-96 QEII issue with Phosphor Bands - $5 Bright Blue-Green, Black & Light 
Green in block of 14 some perf splitting noted, f.u. Cat. £42 

US4 £15.00

17081 HONG KONG 848/63 1997 Hong Kong 'Skyline' definitive set in blocks of 4, very fine used (64) Cat. 
£88 

 £60.00

17082 HONG KONG 1997-2000 Collection housed in black luxury padded Leuchturm 4 ringed album 
with matching slip-case. Pre-printed album pages with clear mounts, PAGES ARE 
PRINTED IN SWEDISH. Appears to be UM and complete for the period. Contains 
162 stamps, 23 booklet panes, 2 PSB's, 1 sheetlet, 42 MS & 6 FDC's. Album + 
pages retail c £85. Estimated cv c£625. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £167.00
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17083 HONG KONG 1997-2003 Special Administrative Region of China, NHM collection in mounts in 
an album. A comprehensive collection, highly complete for commemoratives, 
definitives & mini sheets. Includes defins to $50, some se-tenant issues in 
sheetlets, Gold & Silver sheetlets with Cartor certs etc. (230+ stamps & 55+ m/s 
or sheetlet) Cat. £820  HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

 £425.00

17084 HONG KONG 973/88 1999-2002 Definitives ex the 2002 values. UMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

17085 HONG KONG 2001-02 Collection housed in black luxury padded Leuchturm 4 ringed album 
with matching slip-case. Pre-printed album pages with clear mounts, PAGES ARE 
PRINTED IN SWEDISH. Appears to be UM and complete for the period. Contains 
101 stamps, 3 PSB's, 1 booklet, 9 sheetlets, 23 MS & 1 FDC. Album + pages retail 
c £85. Estimated cv c£765. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £204.00

17086 HONG KONG 2003-04 Collection housed in black luxury padded Leuchturm 4 ringed album 
with matching slip-case. Pre-printed album pages with clear mounts, PAGES ARE 
PRINTED IN SWEDISH. Appears to be UM and complete for the period. Contains 
101 stamps, 4 PSB's, 10 sheetlets & 27 MS. Album + pages retail c £85. 
Estimated cv c£675. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

US3 £188.00

17087 HONG KONG 2005 Collection housed in black luxury padded Leuchturm 4 ringed album with 
matching slip-case. Pre-printed album pages with clear mounts, PAGES ARE 
PRINTED IN SWEDISH. Appears to be UM and complete upto Creative Industries. 
Contains 16 stamps, 4 booklet panes, 1 PSB, 3 sheetlets & 8 MS. Album + pages 
retail c £45. Estimated cv c£200. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £61.00

17088 HONG KONG TREATY PORTS Small range incl. Canton 1882 -96 30c, Hanlon 1904-06 10c and 
Shanghai (15) incl. 1863-71 duplicated values to 30c etc., plus 1874-1902 Postal 
Fiscal $3 (repaired), poor to very good used.  Cat. approx. £300. (18)

US £64.00

17089 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

12 1917 50c black/blue green (olive back). l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £22.00

17090 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

15 1917 KGV: $3 green & purple FU Cat. £300 US PH £147.00

17091 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

16 1917 KGV: $5 green & red/blue green FU Cat. £375 US PH £196.00

17092 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

1917-21 Mint and used collection on leaves(26) including some better mint 
values, mainly fine

US £49.00

17093 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

1-14 1917-21 CHINA opt on Hong Kong KGV 1c to $2, 2 shades of 50c, v.f.u. (14) Cat. 
£130 

US PH £62.00

17094 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

12a 1917-21 KGV Stamp of Hong Kong ovpt 'China', 50c Emerald Surface, mint small 
h/r. (o/c W) Cat. £70 

US3 £33.00

17095 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

14 1917-21 MCA $2 carmine red and grey black fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £225 US PH £127.00

17096 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

1-7 1917-21 KGV Stamps of Hong Kong ovpt 'China', vals 1c to 12c plus SG1a - 1c 
Black-Brown, mint small h/r.  (8) Cat. £123 

US3 £57.00

17097 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

12c 1920 KGV: 50c black/blue green with white back. FU Cat. £200 US PH £102.00

17098 HONG KONG - BRITISH 
POST OFFICES IN CHINA

18-28 1922-27 KGV Script wmk set of 11 very fine used. Cat. £750 US PH £400.00

17099 HONG KONG - CHINA 6w 1917 GV ovpt China 10c ultramarine wmk MCA inverted. Part Shanghai cds 
cancel. Surface rub & slightly soiled. Only a few recorded. Very Rare. Cat. £2000 

US PH £890.00

17100 HONG KONG - CHINA 1/8 1917-21 set to 20c (ex. 4c), gum yellowing on 8c and 10c, m.m. (7) Cat. £120 US £37.00

17101 HONG KONG - CHINA 13 1917-21 $1 reddish purple and bright blue/blue, h/r, very fresh, fine m.m. Cat. 
£85 

US4 £25.00

17102 HONG KONG - CHINA 15 1917-21 MCA $3 green and purple fine used, one short perf Cat. £275 US3 PH £96.00

17103 HONG KONG - CHINA 18/26 1922-27 set to 50c, ex. 8c, gum yellowing on lower values, u.m./l.m.m. (8) Cat. 
£179 

US4 £51.00

17104 HONG KONG - CHINA 18-25 1922-27 KGV Stamps of Hong Kong Wmk Multi Script CA, ovpt 'China', vals 1c to 
25c, mint small h/r.  (8) Cat. £129 

US4 £50.00
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17105 HONG KONG - CHINA 26 1922-27 KGV Stamp of Hong Kong Wmk Multi Script CA, ovpt 'China', 50c 
Black/Emerald, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £60 

US4 £24.00

17106 HONG KONG - CHINA 28 1922-7 Script $2 carmine and grey black v.f.u., Shanghai pmk Cat. £275 US3 PH £118.00

17107 HONG KONG - CHINA 28 1922-7 Script $2 carmine and grey black fine used Cat. £275 US3 PH £118.00

17108 HONG KONG - CHINA 1954 QEII issues ovpt ' B of E Stamp Duty' Revenue stamps, Barefoot Nos 169 - 
15c, 171 - 25c, 173 - 40c, 178 - $2, 179 - $3, 180 - $4, 181 - $5, 183 - $10 and 
184 - $20, f.u.  ($2 has a pulled perf into stamp at top).   (9)

US5 (B) £18.00

17109 HONG KONG - CHINA 1996-2011 misc Used vals on stockpages, some duplication incl 2006-10 Birds 
vals to $50 x 11, some on-piece. (90) Cat. £250 

 £100.00

17110 HONG KONG - CHINA 1997-09 superb coln of illus FDC in binder and in plastic sleeves, appears virtually 
complete sets & MS from 1997 Special Admin set to 2009 Museums set, also 
more unusual incl limited edition booklet panes (un-catalogued), with better incl 
2000 Year of the Dragon MS pair, 1999 Landmarks defin set on Last Day (2 
covers dated 13/10/2002), 2002 Cultural Diversity defin set, 2004 Armed Forces 
6 panes from Prestige booklet, 2004 Stamp Expo MS set x 2, 2006 Birds defin set 
& h/v MS, 2009 Stamp Expo MS, desirable coln rarely seen this complete. C/V is 
as used and not including un-catalogued. (260 covers) Cat. £1750  
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US8 
PH 

£342.00

17111 HONG KONG - FISCALS F1 1874 $2 dull green fine used, centred high Cat. £70 US4 £22.00

17112 HONG KONG - FISCALS F10 1897 $1 on $2 olive green used, off centre Cat. £130 US4 £38.00

17113 HONG KONG - FISCALS F12 1938 KGVI - 5c green, wmk MSCA, mint with faint hinge trace. Couple of tone 
spots on gum and 2 discoloured perfs at right. Cat. £100 

US5 
PH 

£27.00

17114 HONG KONG - 
POSTAGE DUES

D6-D12 1938-63 Postage Due set of 7 vals 2c to 50c, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours.  (7) Cat. £100 

 £65.00

17115 HONG KONG - 
POSTAGE DUES

D7-D11 1938-63 Postage Due issue vals 4c to 20c (Missing SGD9 - 8c) all ordinary paper, 
mint small h/r. (SGD8 - 6c has overall gum toning) (4) Cat. £45 

US4 £15.00

17116 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z85/90 AMOY 1907-11 set to 20c, ex. 6c, v.g.u. (5) Cat. £97 US3 £37.00

17117 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z321/34
2

FOO CHOW 1863-71 30c mauve (straight edge at right), 1882-96 2c (both 
shades), 5c (2), 10c green (5, incl. deep blue-green) and 10c purple/red, v.g.u. 
Cat. £150 

US3 
PH 

£48.00

17118 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

KOWLOON POSTMARKS 1921-46 for KGV values (21), to $2 and KG6 values (35) 
to $2, plus P. Dues (2), 11 different Types (as perf Webb) from A to M, v.g.u.

US3 £59.00

17119 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z783 SHANGHAI 1863-71 96c brownish grey used in Shanghai. f.u. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £20.00

17120 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

ZF874 SHANGHAI 1874-1902 QV: $2 olive green used in Shanghai. FU Cat. £80 US £40.00

17121 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z784 SHANGHAI 1876-77 QV: 16c on 18c lilac used in Shanghai. G/FU Cat. £180 US £64.00

17122 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z790 SHANGHAI 1880 QV: 10c on 16c yellow used in Shanghai. FU Cat. £200 US PH £102.00

17123 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z795a/8
09

SHANGHAI 1882-96 2c (both shades), 5c, 10c, 10c green, 10c purple/red (pair) 
and 30c green (washed), good used. Cat. £122 

US3 £37.00

17124 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z802 SHANGHAI 1882-96 30c green used in Shanghai. f.u. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £12.00

17125 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z802 SHANGHAI 1882-96 QV: 30c green used in Shanghai. FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

17126 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z803/ SHANGHAI 1885 20c on 30c, 1891 7c on 10c, 20c on 30c (3), 50c on 48c, 1898 $1 
on 96c black, 1900-01 2c, 5c, 10c (strip of 3) and 30c (additional faint chop), g.u. 
(13) Cat. £197 

US3 
PH 

£52.00

17127 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z805 SHANGHAI 1885 QV: $1 on 96c grey-olive used in Shanghai. FU Cat. £130 US £64.00

17128 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z807 SHANGHAI 1891 QV: 14c on 30c mauve used in Shanghai. FU Cat. £120 US £53.00

17129 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z807a SHANGHAI 1891 QV: 20c on 30c green used in SHANGHAI. FU Cat. £200 US PH £107.00
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17130 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z813 SHANGHAI 1898 10c on 30c (washed), good used. Cat. £140 US3 
PH 

£34.00

17131 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z820/30 SHANGHAI 1903 set to $1 (ex. 10c and 30c), v.g.u. (9) Cat. £177 US3 £52.00

17132 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z829 SHANGHAI 1903 QV: 50c dull green & magenta used in Shanghai, FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

17133 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z835-44 SHANGHAI 1904-06 set to $1, fine used. (10) Cat. £150 US3 
PH 

£55.00

17134 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z849/69 SHANGHAI 1907-11 set to 30c (ex. 20c), 1912-15 set to $1 (ex. 6c and 12c), v.g.u. 
(17) Cat. £129 

US3 £41.00

17135 HONG KONG - TREATY 
PORTS

Z854 SHANGHAI 1907-11 KEVII: 20c purple & sage green used in Shanghai. FU Cat. £75 US £37.00

32122 HONG KONG 2 1862-63 8c yellow-buff, no watermark, with neat blue 'B62' cancel. Cat. £90  £45.00

32123 HONG KONG 6 1862-63 48c rose, no watermark, sound used with almost full 'B62' cancel. Cat. 
£375 

 PH £160.00

32124 HONG KONG 39a 1882-96 30c grey-green, good colour with 1899 Shanghai cds. Cat. £28  £18.00

32125 HONG KONG 130 1921 KGV: $2 carmine red & grey black MM Cat. £140 US £71.00

32126 HONG KONG 140/160 1938-52 the complete basic set to both $5 colours, mainly fine mint. (22 stamps) 
Cat. £210 

 £100.00

32127 HONG KONG 169a 1946 30c blue and red Victory, extra stroke, fine mint. Cat. £130  PH £65.00
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